



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

**IN RE SOLERA INSURANCE  
COVERAGE APPEALS**

:  
: No. 413,2019  
: No. 418,2019  
:  
: COURT BELOW -  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
: STATE OF DELAWARE,  
: C.A. No. N18C-08-315 AML CCLD  
:

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-BELOW/APPELLANTS  
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY  
AND FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Angelo G. Savino  
**COZEN O'CONNOR**  
45 Broadway Atrium, Suite 1600  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 509-9400  
asavino@cozen.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)  
Matthew Denn (I.D. No. 2985)  
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)  
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
john.reed@dlapiper.com

– and –

Gregory F. Fischer (I.D. No. 5269)  
**COZEN O'CONNOR**  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 295-2017

*Attorneys for  
Defendants-Below /Appellants  
ACE American Insurance Company  
and Federal Insurance Company*

DATED: February 18, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A SECTION 262 APPRAISAL ACTION IS NOT A CLAIM “FOR” A “VIOLATION” OF ANY “LAW REGULATING SECURITIES” .....	5
A. An Appraisal Action Is Not A Claim For A “Violation” Of Anything .....	5
B. Solera’s Attempts To Avoid The Holding In <i>Verizon</i> Are Unavailing Because Section 262 Does Not “Regulate Securities” .....	9
II. INTEREST BASED ON AN UNCOVERED UNDERLYING JUDGMENT IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE POLICIES .....	15
III. SOLERA’S PRE-TENDER DEFENSE COSTS ARE NOT COVERED.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Abrams v. RSUI Indemnity Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede &amp; Co. on Behalf of Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991) .....	11
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2019 WL 2005750 (Del. Super. May 7, 2019) .....	23
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 198726 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1994).....	7
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , 2000 WL 100593 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000) .....	15
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....	7
<i>Hall v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1985 WL 1137299 (Del. Super. Jan. 11, 1985).....	23
<i>In re Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3943851 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2019) .....	6
<i>In re Verizon Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , -- A.3d --, 2019 WL 5616263 (Del. Oct. 31, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafarge Corp. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Legacy Partners, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Illinois</i> , 83 F. Appx. 183 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1456818 (Del. Super. Sept. 12, 2001) .....	22

<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indemn. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	23
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 605490 (Del. Super. Jan. 21, 2014) .....	22
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	15, 17
<i>Reiss v. Hazlett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	6
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A. 2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	23
<i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994) .....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974) .....	23
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal &amp; Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. June 20, 2017) .....	23
<i>Twin City Fire Insurance Co. v. Delaware Racing Association</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) .....	16
<i>Veriton Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A. 3d 128 (Del. 2019) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>XL Specialty Insurance Co. v. Loral Space &amp; Communication, Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 108 (N.Y. App. 2011) .....	17, 18

## **RULES AND STATUTES**

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8 .....	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....5

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage* 790 (3d ed. 2009) .....12

14 *Couch on Insurance* § 200:34 (3d ed. 2019) .....21
